RCF Drawings and Other

GBP Drawn RCF 6

EUR Drawn RCF 8

UK Securitisation 249

EUR Other1 13

Cash2

Cash 71

Senior Secured Net Debt 1,791

Net Debt 2,283

Gross Debt 2,354 1 Includes £13m drawn under DACH securitisation facility. 2 Excludes restricted cash.

Net Debt (£m)

Revolving Credit Facility (RCF) and Other

Currency
Committed

Amount
Security Maturity Interest Margin

EUR m 455
Super Senior
Secured RCF

31-Dec-
21

LIBOR /
EURIBOR

3.50%

GBP m 255
Asset Backed

Loan
Nov-22 LIBOR 2.75%

Bonds

Currency Issue Security Maturity Coupon Issuer

GBP m 565 Senior secured notes Nov-22 8.50% GH3

EUR m 365 Senior secured notes Aug-22 7.50% GH3

EUR m 415 Senior secured notes Sep-23
EURIBOR
+3.50%

GH3

EUR m 530 Senior secured notes Sep-23
EURIBOR
+4.50%

GH3

SEK m 1,280 Senior secured notes Sep-23
STIBOR
+4.75%

GH3

GBP m 230 Senior notes Nov-23 11.00% GH2

Net Debt and Borrowings as at 31 December 2018

Business Overview Modelling Lowell2018 in Summary
Financial

Performance
Business

Fundamentals
Business Outlook Appendix

Strictly Private and Confidential

Garfunkelux Holdco 2 S.A.

41

£000 FY17 FY17 FY17

Under IAS 39 IFRS 9 Transition Under IFRS 9

Income

Income from portfolio investments 245,057 - 245,057

Portfolio write up 106,421 (106,421) -

Net portfolio write up - 101,873 101,873

Portfolio fair value release (2,565) - (2,565)

Service revenue 164,913 - 164,913

Other revenue 3,316 - 3,316

Other income 4,851 - 4,851

Total income 521,993 (4,548) 517,445

Total operating expenses (409,290) 4,548 (404,742)

Operating profit 112,703 - 112,703

IFRS 9 – Changes to the SCI

As a result of the adoption of IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018, an adjustment has been made to present Net portfolio write up within Total income for the

twelve months to 30 December 2017. Previously, Net portfolio write up was presented within Revenue and Operating expenses

Business Overview Modelling Lowell2018 in Summary
Financial

Performance
Business

Fundamentals
Business Outlook Appendix

Strictly Private and Confidential

Garfunkelux Holdco 2 S.A.

42

Glossary

3PC - Third Party Collection

ABL - Asset Backed Loan

Acquisitions - The purchases of NPLs

AuM - Assets under Management